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been mounting from year to year and if so, the amount in arrears as on the 31st March, 1967 (Circle-wise);

(b) whether Government propose to maintain the accounts of the old arrears and the current dues separately with a view to liquidate the outstanding arrears;

(C) if so, the main feature of the proposal; and

(d) the steps taken to realize arrears and the results there?

The MinJster of State In the Departments of Parliamentary AJralrs and Communications (Shrl I. K.
Gnjral): (a) There was an increase in the amount of arrears over the past years, but a downward trend has st t~ since July last year. The position of arrears as On 31st March, 1967 is not readily available, but a statement showing the position as on 1st January, 1967 is placed on the Table of the Sabha. [Pla.ced in Library. See No. LT-724167].

(b) The accounts are already maintained separately.

(c) and (d). Action has been tRken to enforce the disconnection of defaulting subscribers. Other steps, such as, pursuing the defaulting eub-
scribers; and recourse to legal action, are also being taken to secure early settlement.

Iron Ore Mines LabOur Welfare
Fund

*637. Shrimatl Tarkeshwari Sinha:
Will the Minister of LabOUr and RehabUitatlon be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Iron Ore Mines Labour Welfare Fund has not been used on any uniform basis in the country; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister of State Ia the MiIIls-
try of Labour, Employment and RehabUitatlon (Shri L. N Mlshra): (a) and (b). The expenditure in difterent

States varies. This is because of recommendations of Advisory Committees established in each State ron-
cemed and progress made in implementation of schemes in various areas. The funds allotted also. depend upon production in each Stat.
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New Indian Institutes of Teclmolol'l'

-639. Shri Vishambharan:
Shri E. K. Nayanar:
8hri P. Gopalan:
Shrimati 8useela Qopalan:
Shri C. K. ChakraplUli:
Shri A. Sreedharan:
Shri Manralathumadom:
Shri K. Anlrudhan:
8hri p. C. AdJchan:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to Btart any new Indian Institute of
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Technology during the Fourth Plan
. .Period;

(b) if so, their number; and

(c) whether Government have under consideration the question of
:starting one Institute in Kerala State'?

The Minister of Education (Dr.
Triruna Sen): (a) No, Sir.

Cb) and (c). Do not arise.

Airlifting of Food to NEF A

·MO. Shri Ram Kishan Gupta:
Shri P. K. Deo:
Shri K N. Tiwary:
Shri Dhirendranath:

Will the Minister of Home A1ralrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Committee appointed to inquire into the airlifting of food and other materials to NEFA has submitted its report; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Minister of State In the MiD1stry of Home Mairs (Shri Vldya Charan Shukla): (a) Not yet, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Special Audit Report on OriSsa
Transactions

-MI. ShriD. C. Sharma:
Shri Kameshwar Singh:
Shri A. sreedharan:
Shri S. M. Joshi:
Shri P. M. Sayeed:
Dr. Surya Prakash Purl:
Shrt Madhu Limaye:
Shri Sequeira:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred QuestiOn No. 157 on the 2nd November, 1966 and state:

(a) whether the special audit report On some transactions by the Orissa Government has since been considered by the Orissa Public Accounts Committee;

(b) if 80, the details of their recommendations; and

(c) the action propOsed to be tRken in the matter?

The Minister of Home Mm. (8hri
Y. B. Chavan): (a) No Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Wage Board for Workers 01 Heavy Chemicals and Fel1tUlsers Factories

°M2. Shri Mohammad 1smaU:
Sbri Umanath:
Shri Ganesh Ghosh:
Shri Bhagban Das:
Shri B. K. Modak:

Will the Minister of Labour and Rehabilitation be pleased to state:

(a) the total number of factories producing Heavy Chemicals during 1!Hi6;

(b) the total number of SUCh factories covered by the Central Wage Board for Heavy Chemicals and Fertilisers;

(c) whether some factories Il!'e not covered by the Wage Board;

(d) if so, the reason therefor; and

(e) the steps Government propose to take to fix wages for the workers employed in concerns not covered by the Wage Board?

The Minister of Labour and Be-
habUitation (Shrl Hathi): (a) and (b). According to the information collected in 1965. 124 factories were manufacturing heavy chemicals and fertilizers. Of these, 88 were covered by the Wage Board.

(c) and (d). The Board has excluded 36 factories from it ~ jurisdiction. The excluded factories are mostly captive units and some are either covered by other ~ Boards or are producing fine chemicals including photographic chemicals with which the Wage Board is not concerned.

